

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.15

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.4313/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-01-2023 in A482 No. 38967/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

NANDINI SACHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.68359/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 206118/2023 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER)

Date : 27-02-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Ruchi Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.K. Misra., A.G.

Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Priyanshu Raj, Adv.

Ms. Arunima Shrivastava., Adv.

Mr. R.K. Dey., Adv.

Mr. Ghanshyam Singh., Adv.

Mr. Prakash Sharma., Adv.

Mr. D.D.sharma., Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Yadav, AOR

Ms. Rimjhim Agnihotri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Exemption Application is allowed.
2. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner at length and after carefully perusing the material placed on record, we are

not inclined to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.

3. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

4. Pending application also stands disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)